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ABOUT THE PRODUCT

GT15HZ600 CONVERSION KIT is essential to
mount GT15HZ600 in ALIGN T-REX600N series
helicopters. The 2.0 mm-thick rigid frames and
the 22T pinion gear matching to the engine
characteristics enable smooth and steady
engine operation. By converting the power
source to the gasoline engine, you can cut down
the fuel cost significantly.

This conversion kit is applicable to the below
helicopters.

* T-Rex600 Nitro Pro

* T-Rex600 Nitro V2 Limited Edition

¢ T-Rex600 Nitro DFC

In case you own T-REX600 Nitro Pro, the existing
Anti-rotation Bracket fitting to the elevator rod is not
usable. You are requested to purchase the ALIGN
genuine machined Elevator Arm and fit it to the kit.

THE CONVERSION KIT INCLUDES:

e Main Frame x 2 pcs

e Bottom Plate 1 pc

e Engine Mount 2 pcs

® Pinion Gear 22T x 1 pc

e Control Shaft Bearing x 2 pcs (DDLF-1050Z7)

¢ Collar x 4 pcs (for fitting the engine fan cover)

® Engine Mounting Screws (M4 x 15) x 4 pcs

» Engine Mount Fitting Screws (M3 x 8) x 8 pcs
(See Pic. 1)
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Necessary items other than the kit

o GT15HZ600 W/PowerBoost Pipe GT15HZ
(OS code # 38173)

* GT15HZ600 (OS code # 38170)
e PowerBoost Pipe GT15HZ (OS code # 72148000)

¢ ALIGN Engine Fan Cover Set for T-REX700N-DFC
(ALIGN code # H7NBO11XX)

¢ ALIGN Metal Engine Cooling Fan for T-REX600N
(ALIGN code # NH86060)
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1) Deburring

Deburr and chamfer all the edges of the main frames
and the bottom plate with #800 — 1000 sand papers
before starting the assembling, otherwise servo lead
wires and other electrical wires may be damaged by
being rubbed by the sharp edges.
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2) Fitting the bearing

Fit the bearing in the main frame as shown in Pic.2.
Chamfer the edge of the mounting hole to fit the bearing
easily in it. Do not put the bearing inside out. The
flange side should fit to the outer side of the frame.
Apply instant glue around the bearing to avoid its
coming off.
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Note: ALIGN original Control Shaft Collars for
T-REX600N Limited Edition V2 and T-REX600N DFC
are unusable with this conversion kit because
thickness of the main frame is 2mm. Use the collars
in the conversion kit.
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3) Installing the Engine Mount

Install the engine mounts as shown in Pic.3.

There is no left and right since they are the same parts.
Fix them with M3 x 8 screws (included).
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4) Assembling the Main Frame

Read the helicopter instructions to assemble the main
frame. The Frame Mounting Bolt (ALIGN code #
HN6104) can be put in the holes circled in Pic. 4.
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5) Fitting the Bottom Plate

Fit the bottom plate as shown in Pic.5.
The PD-08 pump, which is included in GT15HZ600
engine set, should be mounted on the position shown
below. The bottorn plate is asymmetric.
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6) Fitting the Pinion Gear
Remove the normal pinion gear from the clutch bell and

replace it to the 22T pinion gear to make the gear ratio
7.72 (See Pic.6).
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7) Cooling Fan

Use the optional ALIGN Metal Cooling Fan for
T-REXB00N (ALIGN code # HN6060) to get better
cooling performance.
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8) Cooling Fan Cover

T-REX600N original fan cover is not usable with this
conversion kit because the conversion kit is designed to
fit with the engine fan cover for T-REX700N-DFC
(ALIGN code # H7NBO11XX).

File off the area of the fan cover, which contact the
carburetor and the plug cap.

Put the 4 pcs of collar (included) in between the fan
caver and the main frame.
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9) Replacing the fuel tubes

Replace all the fuel line silicon tubes to gasoline-proof
tubes. We recommend O.S. fluororubber tube 1.D. 2.0
mm (OS code # 28382100) or 1.D. 3.0 mm (OS code #
28382200).
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10} Igniter

Fit the igniter to the main frame slot with INSULOK ties
as shown in Pic.7. Fix the high tension ignition cable to
the main frame. (See Pic.8)
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11) Mounting the engine

Mount GT15HZ600 in the assembled frame with CS M4
x 15 screws (included).

The engine mount holes are slotted to make it
adjustable. (See Pic.9)
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12) Throttle servo

The throttle servo is to be fit from the inside of the main
frame in the slot as shown in Pic.10.

By doing so, the servo does not contact the body cabin,
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Check once again all th

e alignment and loose screw

after completing the assembling.
(See Pic. 11, 12)
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72520001 [A1>7L—A GT156HZ6003/X—=Y3>Fy k(180 [RF7Y>S1{Af+] | Mainframe GT15HZ600 Conversion Kit (1pc.) w/Bearing 1pc. | 10,000
72520006 NPy GT15HZ600a/N\—Y a> v (2 ) Bearing GT15HZ600 Gonversion Kit (2pcs.) 800
72520002 pRhATZL—k GT15HZ600aV/8\—VgvF vk (1#) Bottomplate GT15HZ600 Conversion Kit (1pc.) 6,000
72520003 |ty ov b GT15HZ600V/8—Y g%y M1 {A) Enginemount GT15HZ600 Conversion Kit (1pc.) 1,600
72520004 |E=A>F7 GT15HZ600/8\—I'3 %y ~(1{@) Piniongear GT15HZ600 Conversion Kit (1pc.) 2,000
72520005 (15— GT15HZ6000/X—=Y 3% w k (418) Collar GT15HZ600 Conversion Kit (4pcs.) 1,000
79871110 [ty oy NRfFR L M3x8(104KA) Engine Mount Fitting Screw M3x8 (10pcs./Set) 300
79871415 [TV I VERL M4x15(104FA) Engine Mounting Screw M4x15 (10pcs./Set) 400

FRTMEEEBUE T, WROLHFELHR EEFEET I ENBOET,

hitp://www,0s-engines.co.jp

Cex

The specifications are subject to alteration for improvement without nolice.

0.5.ENGINES MFELOLTO, 6-15 3-Chome Imagawa Higashisumiyoshi-ku

Osaka 546-0003, Japan TEL, (
FAX. (

06) 6702-0225
06) 6704-2722 © Copyright 2014 by O,S. Engine Mlg. Co,, Ltd. All righls reserved.

INEBERNSE ntip//www.os-engines.co.jp

T548-0003 XRBAEEXSNISTHE-15 TiE (06)6702-0225 (18} FAX (06)6704-2722

60070970 011400



